Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 12/16/2024 Drafted by: Law Department

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2024-49

An Ordinance Amending the Comprehensive Plan by Adopting the Blueprint Downtown Area Plan.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the City and Borough of Juneau Municipal Code.

Section 2. Amendment of Section. CBJC 49.05.200, Comprehensive plan, is amended to read:

49.05.200 Comprehensive plan.

...

- (b) The comprehensive plan adopted by the assembly by ordinance contains the policies that guide and direct public and private land use activities in the City and Borough. The implementation of such policies includes the adoption of ordinances in this title. Where there is a conflict between the Comprehensive Plan and any ordinance adopted under or pursuant to this title, such ordinance shall take precedence over the Comprehensive Plan.
 - (1) Plan adopted. There is adopted as the Comprehensive Plan of the City and Borough of Juneau, that publication titled The Comprehensive Plan of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, 2013 Update, including the following additions:

...

- (N) Auke Bay Area Plan, dated March 16, 2015; and
- (O) Lemon Creek Area Plan, dated December 18, 2017; and
- (P) Blueprint Downtown Area Plan, dated January 6, 2025.

..

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective 30 days after its adoption.

Adopted thisday of	40.
--------------------	-----

Attest:	Beth Weldon, Mayor
Elizabeth J. McEwen, City Clerk	